Total intangible fixed assets 0.8 0.6 0.8

Participations in Group companies 3,678.3 3,678.3 3,678.3
Long-term receivables from Group companies 4,945.5 3,665.0 3,690.0
Total fixed assets 8,624.6 7,343.9 7,369.1

Current assets
Short-term receivables 31.5 3.9 7.2
Short-term receivables from Group companies 61.4 29.9 124.2
Cash and cash equivalents 13.2 47.9 -
Total current assets 106.0 81.8 131.3
Total assets 8,730.5 7,425.7 7,500.4

Equity
Restricted equity 4.2 3.7 3.7
Unrestriced equity 5,884.0 4,879.8 4,933.3
Total equity 5,888.3 4,883.5 4,937.0

Untaxed reserves 28.6 28.6 28.6

Non-current interest-bearing liabilites to credit institutions 2,794.8 2,491.5 2,492.3
Total non-current liabilities 2,794.8 2,491.5 2,492.3

Current liabilities
Other current liabilities 18.9 22.1 42.5
Total current liabilities 18.9 22.1 42.5
Total equity and liabilities 8,730.5 7,425.7 7,500.4

30 Sep

 2022/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 31

Key ratios

 Q3 Q2 Q1 Jan-Sep Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Jan-Dec
THE GROUP
Net sales growth (%) 1.5 10.1 21.1 10.3 48.1 33.6 31.8 57.7 41.2
Organic growth (%) -5.3 -8.1 0.6 -4.7 1.8 5.5 14.1 36.5 12.8
Proforma organic growth (%) -6.8 -7.4 3.0 -4.2 9.3 10.2 16.8 42.7 17.9

Gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 37.3 37.6 39.7 38.1 39.5 38.3 39.0 39.7 39.1
Gross profit (%) 24.0 25.0 27.1 25.3 26.6 25.8 26.6 27.2 26.5
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.5 4.2 4.3 3.4 5.3 5.4 7.8 7.2 6.4

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK -0.62 1.44 0.89 1.61 0.93 0.50 1.63 0.97 3.97
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK -0.62 1.43 0.88 1.61 0.92 0.49 1.62 0.96 3.94

Equity/assets ratio % 46.3 45.1 37.2 46.3 38.6 38.4 44.7 42.2 38.6
Net debt (+) / Net cash (-) 2,129.8 1,803.2 2,319.3 2,129.8 2,251.3 1,854.3 509.2 173.9 2,251.3
Cash flow from operating activites (SEKm) -133.0 -161.8 121.7 -173.1 -251.2 -232.0 336.1 119.5 -27.6

Visits (thousands) 81,051 91,998 99,318 272,366 106,202 94,710 108,555 101,829 411,296
Orders (thousands) 1,164 1,265 1,214 3,642 1,644 1,182 1,276 1,145 5,247
Average order value (SEK) 2,724 3,019 2,747 2,834  2,093 2,545 2,808 2,416 2,439

DIY
Net sales growth (%) -2.8 5.4 20.0 6.3 26.7 27.2 20.1 47.6 28.2
Organic growth (%) -8.7 -9.5 1.1 -6.5 2.3 10.1 14.9 44.8 15.4
Proforma organic growth (%) -8.2 -9.2 2.4 -5.8 3.3 9.5 13.4 43.3 14.6

Gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 33.0 33.5 34.4 33.6 33.5 34.0 35.8 35.1 34.6
Gross profit (%) 21.4 22.6 23.9 22.6 23.0 23.3 25.4 25.6 24.3
Adjusted EBIT (%) 2.6 5.1 4.0 4.0 5.1 7.0 10.5 7.8 7.7

Visits (thousands) 36,498 41,822 38,749 117,069 36,389 41,309 50,349 37,936 165,984
Orders (thousands) 583 658 548 1,789 652 587 648 486 2,373
Average order value (SEK) 3,077 3,471 3,391 3,318  2,688 3,065 3,511 3,226 3,116

Home Furnishing
Net sales growth (%) 8.1 17.4 22.8 16.1 81.3 44.6 55.6 70.6 63.1
Organic growth (%) 0.0 -6.0 0.1 -2.2 1.0 -2.4 12.3 25.4 8.2
Proforma organic growth (%) -4.9 -4.7 4.1 -2.0 16.8 11.1 22.6 41.5 22.3

Gross profit beofre direct selling costs (%) 43.1 43.0 45.4 43.8 46.0 44.6 44.1 44.9 45.0
Gross profit (%) 27.6 28.2 30.5 28.8 30.4 29.4 28.4 28.9 29.4
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.1 3.7 5.5 3.5 6.4 4.0 5.8 7.5 6.0

Visits (thousands) 44,553 50,176 60,569 155,298 69,813 53,401 58,205 63,893 245,312
Orders (thousands) 581 607 666 1,854 992 595 627 659 2,874
Average order value (SEK) 2,370 2,528 2,217 2,367  1,702 2,032 2,082 1,820 1,880

2022 2021

 2022/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 32

Relevant reconciliations of non-IFRS
alternative performance measures (APMs)
Some of the data stated in this report, as used by management and analysts for assessing the Group’s development, is not
defined in accordance with IFRS. Management is of the opinion that this data makes it easier for investors to analyse the
Group’s development, for the reasons stated below. Investors should regard this data as a complement rather than a
replacement for financial information presented in accordance with IFRS. The Group’s definitions of these performance

[…]

difference between adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the amortisation which arises as a result of the accounting treatment of
purchase price allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is added back to adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and profit, since
adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the Group’s operating income, without deduction of the accounting-related
amortisation arising due to the acquisition analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not related to the underlying
operations). Furthermore, the measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do not make acquisitions, while analysis
and assessment of acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital structure and net debt, in accordance with generally accepted accounting
practices.

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2022/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 33

Group

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021 2021
Operating income -361.5 123.0 -140.1 553.1 710.6

Donation UNHCR - - 1.5 - -
Acquisition-related costs 1.0 19.6 12.9 19.6 23.4
Warehouse consolidation - - 2.1 - -
Strategy work 3.1 - 12.5 - -
Inventory impairment 374.6 - 374.6 - -
Salary expense for gardening leave 5.5 - 5.5 - -
Total items affecting comparability 384.1 19.6 409.0 19.6 23.4

Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible fixed
assets

25.2 21.9 75.4 53.5 78.7

Adjusted EBIT 47.8 164.5 344.2 626.3 812.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.5 5.4 3.4 6.8 6.4

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 114.5 77.2 320.0 202.5 292.8
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 0.6 -0.1 0.2 0.1 -0.8
Adjusted EBITDA 162.9 241.5 664.5 828.9 1,104.6
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 5.2 7.9 6.6 9.0 8.7

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

Jan-Dec
SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021 2021
Net sales 3,106.7 3,060.5 10,125.7 9,178.8 12,666.0
Cost of goods -2,322.6 -1,888.8 -6,640.4 -5,602.3 -7,710.4
Gross profit before direct selling costs 784.1 1,171.7 3,485.3 3,576.5 4,955.6
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 25.2 38.3 34.4 39.0 39.1

Direct selling costs -412.6 -383.5 -1,296.6 -1,147.3 -1,598.5
Gross profit 371.5 788.2 2,188.8 2,429.2 3,357.1
Gross profit (%) 12.0 25.8 21.6 26.5 26.5

Inventory impairment 374.6 - 374.6 - -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 1,158.7 1,171.7 3,860.0 3,576.5 4,955.6
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 37.3 38.3 38.1 39.0 39.1

Adjusted gross profit 746.1 788.2 2,563.4 2,429.2 3,357.1
Adjusted gross profit (%) 24.0 25.8 25.3 26.5 26.5

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2022/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 34

DIY segment

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021 2021

Operating income -167.6 116.7 -15.5 437.8 516.6

Warehouse consolidation - - 2.1 - -
Inventory impairment 200.7 - 200.7 - -
Total items affecting comparability 200.7 - 202.8 - -

Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible fixed
assets

14.8 12.8 44.4 29.2 44.1

Adjusted EBIT 47.9 129.5 231.6 467.0 560.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) 2.6 7.0 4.0 8.6 7.7

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 51.8 32.6 140.5 84.9 122.0
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 0.4 - 0.3 0.2 -1.0
Adjusted EBITDA 100.1 162.1 372.5 552.1 681.7
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 5.5 8.7 6.4 10.2 9.4

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

Jan-Dec

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021 2021

Net sales 1,809.7 1,862.0 5,779.3 5,436.5 7,259.6

Cost of goods -1,413.3 -1,228.3 -4,038.1 -3,534.0 -4,747.2
Gross profit before direct selling costs 396.5 633.7 1,741.1 1,902.6 2,512.4
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 21.9 34.0 30.1 35.0 34.6

Direct selling costs -210.3 -200.2 -637.9 -558.1 -748.1
Gross profit 186.1 433.6 1,103.2 1,344.5 1,764.3
Gross profit (%) 10.3 23.3 19.1 24.7 24.3

Inventory impairment 200.7 - 200.7 - -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 597.1 633.7 1,941.8 1,902.6 2,512.4
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 33.0 34.0 33.6 35.0 34.6

Adjusted gross profit 386.8 433.6 1,303.9 1,344.5 1,764.3
Adjusted gross profit (%) 21.4 23.3 22.6 24.7 24.3

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2022/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 35

Home Furnishing segment

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Jan-Dec
2022 2021 2022 2021 2021

Operating income -171.4 39.4 -53.3 193.2 289.4

Acquisition-related costs 1.0 - 2.3 - -
Inventory impairment 173.9 - 173.9 - -
Total items affecting comparability 174.9 - 176.3 - -

Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible fixed
assets

10.3 9.1 31.0 24.4 34.6

Adjusted EBIT 13.9 48.5 153.9 217.6 324.0
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1.1 4.0 3.5 5.8 6.0

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 62.2 44.3 178.2 117.0 169.8
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 0.2 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.2
Adjusted EBITDA 76.3 92.7 332.1 334.5 494.0
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 5.9 7.7 7.6 8.9 9.1

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

Jan-Dec
2022 2021 2022 2021 2021

Net sales 1,303.6 1,205.9 4,377.3 3,769.6 5,442.8
Cost of goods -915.5 -667.6 -2,632.4 -2,091.1 -2,994.7
Gross profit before direct selling costs 388.1 538.3 1,745.0 1,678.6 2,448.1
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 29.8 44.6 39.9 44.5 45.0

Direct selling costs -202.0 -183.3 -657.7 -589.2 -850.4
Gross profit 186.1 354.9 1,087.3 1,089.3 1,597.7
Gross profit (%) 14.3 29.4 24.8 28.9 29.4

Inventory impairment 173.9 - 173.9 - -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 562.0 538.3 1,918.9 1,678.6 2,448.1
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 43.1 44.6 43.8 44.5 45.0

Adjusted gross profit 360.0 354.9 1,261.2 1,089.3 1,597.7
Adjusted gross profit (%) 27.6 29.4 28.8 28.9 29.4

Jul-Sep Jan-Sep

 2022/Q3

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 36

NET DEBT/NET CASH
Management is of the opinion that because the Group’s actual net debt/net cash corresponds to the Group’s non-current and
current interest-bearing liabilities to credit institutions less cash and cash equivalents, investments in securities, etc. and
transaction fees, other non-current and current interest-bearing liabilities should be excluded. The Group’s other non-current
and current interest-bearing liabilities consist of contingent and deferred earn-outs related to acquisitions, which are subject to
an implicit interest expense. Lease liabilities reflect the balance sheet effects of IFRS 16.